SUNSHINE ACT NOTICE

- AGENCY: U.S. Election Assistance Commission * * * * * * * * ACTION: Notice of Virtual Public Forum for EAC Standards Board DATE & TIME: Wednesday, September 9, 2009, 9:00 A.M. EDT through Friday, September 18, 2009, 9:00 P.M. EDT. PLACE: EAC Standards Board Virtual Meeting Room at <u>www.eac.gov</u>. Once at the main page of EAC's website, viewers should click the link to the Standards Board Virtual Meeting Room. The virtual meeting room will open on Wednesday, September 9, 2009, at 9:00 A.M. EDT and will close on Friday, September 18, 2009, at 9:00 P.M. EDT. The site will be available 24 hours per day during that 9-day period. PURPOSE: The EAC Standards Board will review and provide comment on five draft chapters of the Election Management Guidelines. The draft chapters contain best practices and recommendations regarding: Building Community Partnerships; Canvassing and Certifying an Election; Communicating with the Public; Conducting
 - a Recount, and Provisional Ballots.

The EAC Standards Board Virtual Meeting Room was established to enable the Standards Board to conduct business in an efficient manner in a public forum, including being able to review and discuss draft documents, when it is not feasible for an in-person board meeting. The Standards Board will not take any votes or propose any resolutions during the 9-day forum of September 9 – September 18, 2009. Members will post comments about the five draft chapters of the Election Management Guidelines.

THIS ACTIVITY IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. THE PUBLIC MAY VIEW THE PROCEEDINGS OF THIS SPECIAL FORUM BY VISITING THE EAC STANDARDS BOARD VIRTUAL MEETING ROOM AT <u>www.eac.gov</u> AT ANY TIME BETWEEN WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2009, 9:00 A.M. EDT AND FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2009, 9:00 P.M. EDT. THE PUBLIC ALSO MAY VIEW THE FIVE DRAFT CHAPTERS OF THE ELECTION MANAGEMENT GUIDELINES ALTERNATIVE, WHICH WILL BE POSTED ON EAC'S WEBSITE BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 9, 2009. THE PUBLIC MAY FILE WRITTEN STATEMENTS TO THE EAC STANDARDS BOARD AT <u>standardsboard@eac.gov</u>. DATA ON EAC'S WEBSITE IS ACCESSIBLE TO VISITORS WITH DISABILITIES AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 508 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT.

PERSON TO CONTACT FOR INFORMATION: Bryan Whitener Telephone: (202) 566-3100 Signed:_____

Alice Miller, Chief Operating Officer,

U.S. Election Assistance Commission

[Billing Code 6820-KF]